

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: August 27, 2019 8:33 AM
FILING ID: 9652956F55972
CASE NUMBER: 2017CA217

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Logan County District Court
Honorable Charles M. Hobbs, Judge
Case No. 15CR228

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSHUA S. UNREIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
ELIZABETH FORD MILANI, Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6000
E-Mail: AG.Appellate@coag.gov
Registration Number: 48843
*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 17CA217

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The expert accident reconstructionist’s opinions were properly admitted.....	5
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	5
B. Additional Background	7
C. Law and Analysis	18
1. Trooper Soukup’s testimony was sufficiently reliable to be admitted.....	18
2. Trooper Soukup’s testimony complied with CRE 403.....	27
3. Any error does not warrant reversal.	29
II. The trial court properly admitted evidence that black jeans were found in the car after the crash.	31
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	31
B. Additional Background	33
C. Law and Analysis	38
1. The black jeans were relevant.	38
2. The black jeans were not unfairly prejudicial.....	41
3. The prosecution authenticated the black jeans and established the chain of custody.	43
4. Any error is not reversible.	48
III. The doctrine of cumulative error is inapplicable.....	49
A. Preservation and Standard of Review	49
B. Law and Analysis	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Campbell v. People, 2019 CO 66	5
Crider v. People, 186 P.3d 39 (Colo. 2008).....	7
Estate of Ford v. Eicher, 250 P.3d 262 (Colo. 2011)	28
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63	32, 33, 48, 50
Howard-Walker v. People, 2019 CO 69	50, 51
Kutzly v. People, 2019 CO 55.....	passim
Oaks v. People, 150 Colo. 64, 371 P.2d 443 (1962)	50
People v. Acosta, 2014 COA 82	41, 43
People v. Brown, 313 P.3d 608 (Colo. App. 2011).....	44, 45
People v. Burlingame, 2019 COA 17.....	32, 50
People v. Campbell, 2018 COA 5	21
People v. Clark, 2015 COA 44.....	32
People v. Elmarr, 2015 CO 53.....	42, 43
People v. Fincham, 799 P.2d 419 (Colo. App. 1990)	31
People v. Flockhart, 2013 CO 42.....	5
People v. Gibbens, 905 P.2d 604 (Colo. 1995).....	41
People v. Gonzales, 2019 COA 30	43, 45
People v. Greenlee, 200 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2009).....	38, 40
People v. Herrera, 1 P.3d 234 (Colo. App. 1999)	44, 46
People v. Lesslie, 939 P.2d 443 (Colo. App. 1996)	44, 45
People v. Marks, 2015 COA 173.....	6, 48
People v. Martinez, 74 P.3d 316 (Colo. 2003)	5
People v. McFee, 2016 COA 97	6
People v. Moltzer, 893 P.2d 1331 (Colo. App. 1994)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Perryman, 859 P.2d 263 (Colo. App. 1993)	38
People v. Ramirez, 155 P.3d 371 (Colo. 2007)	19, 28
People v. Rodriguez, 888 P.2d 278 (Colo. App. 1994)	47
People v. Roy, 723 P.2d 1345 (Colo. 1986)	50
People v. Shreck, 22 P.3d 68 (Colo. 2001).....	passim
People v. Summitt, 132 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2006).....	38, 41
People v. Thomas, 2014 COA 64	50
People v. Ujaama, 2012 COA 36	31
People v. Valencia, 257 P.3d 1203 (Colo. App. 2011).....	44, 45, 47
People v. Weeks, 2015 COA 77	43
People v. Welsh, 80 P.3d 296 (Colo. 2003)	42
People v. Whitman, 205 P.3d 371 (Colo. App. 2007)	20
Phillips v. People, 2019 CO 72	26
Rhomer v. State, 569 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019)	26
Ruibal v. People, 2018 CO 93.....	6, 7, 20, 29
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010).....	6
Zapata v. People, 2018 CO 82	7
Zoll v. People, 2018 CO 70	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	26
---	----

RULES

CRE 401	31, 32, 38, 40
CRE 402	31, 32, 38
CRE 403	passim
CRE 702	3, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CRE 901	44, 45

TREATISES

2 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, Weinstein's Federal Evidence, (Joseph M. McLaughlin ed., 2d ed. 2008)	38
